

No. 20-1230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GREGORY TUCKER,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,
D/B/A FAITH CHRISTIAN ACADEMIC, INC.,

Defendant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Case No. 1:19-cv-01652
Honorable R. Brooke Jackson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AND PROFESSOR ASMA UDDIN
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Paul J. Zidlicky

Counsel of Record

Daniel J. Hay

John L. Gibbons

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel.: (202) 736-8000

Fax: (202) 736-8711

pzidlicky@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING.....	4
I. Early—and Correct—Application of the Ministerial Exception Is Necessary To Protect Religious Autonomy Especially for Religious Minorities.	4
II. The Panel Opinion Will Harm Minority Faiths because Factfinders’ Unfamiliarity Makes Erroneous Denials More Likely.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	4, 6, 13
<i>Demkovitch v. St. Andrew</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	4
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. AmeriCulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018).....	7, 9
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	4, 10, 13
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	5
Rule	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	4

Other Authorities

Gregory Sisk & Michael Heise, *Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts*, 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2012) 10

Asma T. Uddin, *When Islam Is Not a Religion: Inside America’s Fight for Religious Freedom* (2019) 10, 12
